
 

 

 
 
 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee 
 
Tuesday 5 December 2017 at 1.30 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 

 
 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), Pauline Andrews, 
Steve Ayris, David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, Tony Downing, Mike Drabble, 
Adam Hurst, Dianne Hurst, Talib Hussain, Douglas Johnson, Richard Shaw and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Healthwatch Sheffield 
Margaret Kilner and Clive Skelton (Observers) 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee exercises an 
overview and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, policy development and 
monitoring of service performance and related issues together with other general 
issues relating to adult and community care services, within the Neighbourhoods 
area of Council activity and Adult Education services.  It also scrutinises as 
appropriate the various local Health Services functions, with particular reference to 
those relating to the care of adults. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 
or email emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:email%20emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

5 DECEMBER 2017 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6.   Call in of the Decision on the "Sheffield Accountable 
Care Partnership" 

(Pages 5 - 32) 

 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
 

 

7.   Dat
[...]
in a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Subject:  Call in of decision on the “Sheffield Accountable Care 

Partnership”   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Emily Standbrook-Shaw, Policy &Improvement Officer 

0114 2735065, emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet Member decision  X 

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1  The Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care took the following decision 

on the 10th November 2017:   
 

That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care:- 

(i) notes the establishment of the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Accountable 
Care System; 

(ii) notes the development of the Sheffield Place Based Plan; 

(iii) endorses the establishment of the shadow Sheffield Accountable Care 
Partnership Board subject to the following principles: 

 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care should co-chair 
the board 

 That a formal relationship should be created between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the ACP Board to ensure appropriate oversight of 
its work 

Report to Healthier Communities & 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee   

5
th

 December 2017 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:emily.standbrook-shaw@sheffield.gov.uk


 That the ACP Board is provided with appropriate officer support from 
across its membership to allow it to make rapid progress 

 That other health and social care transformation programmes should 
be absorbed into the work of the ACP to avoid the potential for 
duplication, overlap and wasted resource. 

 That the ACP Board should focus on the wider transformational change 
required within the health and social care system, in line with the 
Sheffield Place Based Plan, and should commission activity in line with 
this; 

(iv) continues to progress the Accountable Care Partnership through 
arrangements and agreements consistent with the principles above; and 

(v) notes that a further executive report will be presented to formally establish 
the Accountable Care Partnership Board following its „shadow‟ period. 

 
1.2   As per Part 4, section 16 of Sheffield City Council’s Constitution, this decision 

has been called in, preventing implementation of the decision until it has been 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. The Call-in notice is attached to this 
report as appendix 1, and states that the reason for the call-in is: 

  “because formal scrutiny arrangements for this highly contentious issue have 
been agreed only for the Health and Wellbeing Board but not for the Healthier 
Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee, which is the only 
cross-party scrutiny available to the Local Authority” 

 
1.3 The original report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 

Communications and Director of Public Health is attached as appendix 2, and 
the decision record is attached at appendix 3. 

 
  
 
2.0  The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

 
2.1 As per the Scrutiny Procedure rules, scrutinise the decision and take one of 

the following courses of action: 
 

(a) refer the decision back to the decision making body or individual for 
reconsideration in the light of recommendations from the Committee; 

 
(b) request that the decision be deferred until the Scrutiny Committee has 

considered relevant issues and made recommendations to the 
Executive; 

 
(c) take no action in relation to the called-in decision but consider whether 

issues arising from the call-in need to be fed back to the decision 
maker or added to the work programme of an existing Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 

Page 6



(d)  if, but only if (having taken the advice of the Monitoring Officer and/or 
the Chief Finance Officer), the Committee determines that the decision 
is wholly or partly outside the Budget and Policy Framework, refer the 
matter, with any recommendations, to the Council after following the 
procedures in the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

 
(If a Scrutiny Committee decides on (a), (b) or (d) as its course of action, there 
is a continuing bar on implementing the decision). 

 
2.2 The Scrutiny Procedure rules state that if a decision is referred back, it is 

referred back to the individual or body that made the decision. In this case the 
decision maker is the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care.  

 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers 
 

 Appendix 1 - Call in notice dated 14 November 2017. 

 Appendix 2 - Report of Director of Policy, Performance and Communications, 
and Director of Public Health to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care, dated 20 September 2017. 

 Appendix 3 – Printed decision record. 
 

 
Category of Report:  OPEN 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



  

Page 8



 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:   
James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance 
and Communications) 
Greg Fell (Director of Public Health) 
 
Tel: 0114 2053126 

 
Report of: 
 

Chief Executive 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 

Date of Decision: 
 

20 September 2017 

Subject: Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership 
 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No X  
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?   Health and Social Care 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?  Healthier 
Communities and Adult Social Care 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No X  
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No X  
 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 
This report sets out recent national and local developments in relation to the 
planning and delivery of health and care services.  It is particularly focused on the 
development of an Accountable Care Partnership (ACP) for Sheffield, of which 
Sheffield City Council will be a member.  The report draws the Cabinet Member‟s 
attention to a number of challenges to be resolved during the establishment of the 
ACP, but seeks endorsement of the overall approach being taken, subject to a 
number of caveats set out in the paper. 
 

  

Page 11



 

2 
 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 Notes the establishment of the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 

Accountable Care System  

 

 Notes the development of the Sheffield Place Based Plan 

 

 Endorses the establishment of the shadow Sheffield Accountable Care 

Partnership Board subject to the following principles: 

o That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care should co-

chair the board 

o That a formal relationship should be created between the Health 

and Wellbeing Board and the ACP Board to ensure appropriate 

oversight of its work 

o That the ACP Board is provided with appropriate officer support 

from across its membership to allow it to make rapid progress 

o That other health and social care transformation programmes 

should be absorbed into the work of the ACP to avoid the potential 

for duplication, overlap and wasted resource. 

o That the ACP Board should focus on the wider transformational 

change required within the health and social care system, in line 

with the Sheffield Place Based Plan, and should commission 

activity in line with this. 

 

 Continues to progress the Accountable Care Partnership through 

arrangements and agreements consistent with the principles above. 

 

 Notes that a further executive report will be presented to formally establish 

the Accountable Care Partnership Board following its „shadow‟ period 

 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 

1. Kings Fund briefing note on Accountable Care Organisations: 
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/topics/integrated-care/accountable-care-
organisations-explained 

2. Local Government Association briefing note on „Next Steps on the Five Year 
Forward View‟: 
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/NHS%20England%2C%20
next%20steps%20on%20the%20NHS%20%20Five%20Year%20Forward%20Pla
n.pdf 

3. South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainability and Transformation Plan: 

Page 12

https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/topics/integrated-care/accountable-care-organisations-explained
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/topics/integrated-care/accountable-care-organisations-explained
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/NHS%20England%2C%20next%20steps%20on%20the%20NHS%20%20Five%20Year%20Forward%20Plan.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/NHS%20England%2C%20next%20steps%20on%20the%20NHS%20%20Five%20Year%20Forward%20Plan.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/NHS%20England%2C%20next%20steps%20on%20the%20NHS%20%20Five%20Year%20Forward%20Plan.pdf


 

3 
 

https://smybndc
[...]
eing considered as part of the 

commissioning review cited above. Nevertheless, the concept of accountable care 

fundamentally challenges the „commissioner-provider split‟. There is merit in 

establishing a principle that commissioning should: 

 

o focus on strategic goals and not service level detail  

o should be undertaken with a place based geography as a default  

o should increasingly be a joint and equal approach between the NHS and SCC  

o increasingly commissioning should take an explicitly preventative focus  

o enable decision-making where it is most appropriate, supporting roles that span 

commissioning organisations as appropriate. 

 

40. Governance: although the shadow ACP Board and Executive Group are now in place, 

there are a number of unresolved governance challenges that remain.  These include 

how the ACP is accountable to local people through democratic structures, and how 

other joint health and care programmes currently in existence (for example, the Health 

and Well Being Board (HWBB), the Better Care Fund and Executive Management 

Groups) should relate to the ACP. The role of the HWBB might also be developed as 

one of promoting engagement within constituent organisations, with a wider range of 

bodies in the development of the ACP. 

 

41. In particular, there is a great deal of overlap between the HWBB and the ACPB in 

terms of organisational representation and some of the named members of both 

boards.  We have refreshed the membership of the HWBB so there is greater plurality 

of constituencies represented, and a greater clinical and professional input.  The input 

of the HWBB to the work of the ACPB should be strategic and should focus on setting 

the broad mission of the ACPB and the broad expectations around achievement.  This 

should also ensure that the work of the ACP is clearly located in the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, and the broader role of the 

HWBB. 

 

42
[...]
 the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Social Care. 
 

 
Date notified to all members: Monday 13 November 2017 
 
The end of the call-in period is 4:00 pm on Friday 17 November 2017 
 
Unless called-in, the decision can be implemented from Saturday 18 November 2017 
 

 
 

1. TITLE 

 Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership 

2. DECISION TAKEN 

 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care:- 
 

(i) notes the establishment of the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw 

Accountable Care System;  

 

(ii) notes the development of the Sheffield Place Based Plan; 

 

(iii) endorses the establishment of the shadow Sheffield Accountable 

Care Partnership Board subject to the following principles: 

o That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care should 

co-chair the board 

o That a formal relationship should be created between the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and the ACP Board to ensure 

appropriate oversight of its work 

o That the ACP Board is provided with appropriate officer 

support from across its membership to allow it to make rapid 

progress 

o That other health and social care transformation programmes 

should be absorbed into the work of the ACP to avoid the 

potential for duplication, overlap and wasted resource. 

o That the ACP Board should focus on the wider 

Page 29



 

transformational change required within the health and social 

care system, in line with the Sheffield Place Based Plan, and 

should commission activity in line with this; 

 

(iv) continues to progress the Accountable Care Partnership through 

arrangements and agreements consistent with the principles above; 

and 

 

(v) notes that a further executive report will be presented to formally 

establish the Accountable Care Partnership Board following its 

‘shadow’ period. 

3. Reasons For Decision 

 The recommendations contained in this report would, if implemented, 

provide a starting point for the development of a new approach to the 

planning and delivery of health and care services across Sheffield, with the 

potential to have a significant impact on health outcomes for people across 

the city. 

 

Given Sheffield City Council’s social care and public health responsibilities, 

and the interdependencies that we have with services commissioned and 

provided by NHS organisations in the city, it is appropriate that the authority 

is heavily involved in the development of the ACP, as recommended by this 

report. 

 

It is also important that sufficient safeguards are placed around the Council’s 

participation in the ACP, given the developing nature of the partnership, 

including the recommendation that a further executive report is presented 

before the formal establishment of the ACP board following the completion 

of its ‘shadow’ phase. 

4. Alternatives Considered And Rejected 

 The only other option open to the Council at this time would be not to 

participate in the shadow Accountable Care Partnership.  Were the Council 

to decide to pursue this option, it is likely that the ACP would be established 

in any event (although without SCC participation).  In this scenario, it is likely 

that the Council would still have to be responsive to the ACP, but with much 

reduced influence and control over the direction of travel.  It is also possible 

that funding opportunities (particularly for social care) might be lost either 

Page 30



 

because of non-participation or because of a perceived weakening of 

partnership working in the city.  For these reasons, this option is not 

recommended. 

5. Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 

 None 

6. Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 

 Chief Executive 

7. Relevant Scrutiny Committee If Decision Called In 

 Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	6 Call in of the Decision on the "Sheffield Accountable Care Partnership"
	App

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 5 December 2017 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Pat Midgley (Chair), Sue Alston (Deputy Chair), 
Pauline Andrews, Steve Ayris, David Barker, Lewis Dagnall, 
Tony Downing, Mike Drabble, Adam Hurst, Talib Hussain, 
Douglas Johnson, Richard Shaw and Garry Weatherall 
 

 Non-Council Members (Healthwatch Sheffield):- 
 
 Clive Skelton 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dianne Hurst and Margaret 
Kilner (Healthwatch Sheffield). 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 6 (Call in of the Decision on the “Sheffield Accountable 
Care Partnership”), the following declarations were made:  

  Councillor Lewis Dagnall declared a pecuniary interest as his partner was a 
Non-Executive Director of Sheffield Health and Social Care Trust. 
However, as the agenda item focussed on a decision made by Sheffield 
City Council and would have no bearing on this role, Councillor Dagnall 
undertook to remain and participate in the meeting. 

  Councillor Mike Drabble declared a personal interest by virtue of him 
providing mental health counselling services in non-urgent primary care.  

  Councillor Richard Shaw declared a personal interest as his partner works 
for Sheffield Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.  

  Councillors Steve Ayris and Adam Hurst declared personal interests by 
virtue of being Governors of Sheffield Health and Social Care Foundation 
Trust.  

 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
5.   
 

CALL IN OF THE DECISION ON THE "SHEFFIELD ACCOUNTABLE CARE 
PARTNERSHIP" 
 

5.1 The Committee considered the decision of the Cabinet Member for Health and 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Social Care, made on 10th November 2017, to: 
  
 (i) note the establishment of the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Accountable Care 

System; 
 

 (ii) note the development of the Sheffield Place Based Plan; 
 

 (iii) endorse the establishment of the shadow Sheffield Accountable Care 
Partnership Board subject to the following principles: 

 That the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care should co-chair the 
Board 

 That a formal relationship should be created between the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the ACP Board to ensure appropriate oversight of its 
work 

 That the ACP Board is provided with appropriate officer support from 
across its membership to allow it to make rapid progress 

 That other health and social care transformation programmes should be 
absorbed into the work of the ACP to avoid the potential for duplication, 
overlap and wasted resource. 

 That the ACP Board should focus on the wider transformational change 
required within the health and social care system, in line with the Sheffield 
Place Based Plan, and should commission activity in line with this; 

 
 (iv) continue to progress the Accountable Care Partnership through arrangements 

and agreements consistent with the principles above; and 
 

 (v) note that a further executive report will be presented to formally establish the 
Accountable Care Partnership Board following its „shadow‟ period. 

  
5.2 Signatories 
  
 The Lead Signatory to the call-in was Councillor Douglas Johnson, and the other 

signatories were Councillors Magid Magid, Sue Alston, Steve Ayris, Lewis Dagnall 
and Adam Hurst. 

  
5.3 Reasons for the Call-in 
  
 The signatories had confirmed that they wished to further scrutinize the decision 

because formal scrutiny arrangements had been agreed for the Sheffield Health 
and Wellbeing Board but not for the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee, the only cross-party scrutiny available to the Local Authority. 

  
5.4 Attendees 
  
  Councillor Cate McDonald (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) 

  Greg Fell (Director of Public Health) 

  

5.5 Councillor Douglas Johnson, addressing the Committee as Lead Signatory, 
explained that the purpose of the call-in was to ensure proper scrutiny was taking 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 3 of 6 
 

place with regard to decision making concerning the future of social care services. 
The need for scrutiny was recognised in the Cabinet Member‟s report, but with 
regard to the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board rather than this Committee. 
Councillor Johnson highlighted a need for more independent, cross-party scrutiny 
which could only be carried out by this Committee. 

  
5.6 Co-signatories of the call-in, Councillors Steve Ayris, Lewis Dagnall and Deputy 

Chair Sue Alston, raised further reasons for the call in regarding concerns over 
the speed at which Accountable Care Organisations were moving, the need for 
Sheffield City Council to contribute to the process and ensure a robust approach 
with a beneficial result for Sheffield residents, and the need for as much public 
engagement and involvement as possible. 

  
5.7 In response, Councillor Cate McDonald stated that this decision was published in 

order to be transparent and so discussions like today‟s call-in could take place. 
She advised that a large part of her involvement in the Partnership was to 
promote accountability and openness.  

  
5.8 Councillor McDonald reaffirmed the Executive‟s commitment to the NHS, but 

criticised its top-down processes, most recently seen through the development of 
the Sustainability and Transformation Plan – now the Accountable Care System in 
South Yorkshire & Bassetlaw. She highlighted the need for Sheffield City Council 
to work with the NHS on a local level. She advised that there was no suggestion 
of an Accountable Care Organisation being developed in Sheffield. The 
Partnership was instead a collaboration, rather than something focused on 
organisational changes, to secure better outcomes and shift the focus on 
prevention. 
 

5.9 The Cabinet Member stated that the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board was 
being positioned to set the mission as part of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
She advised that the Board had recently expanded its membership to encourage 
more robust decision making, but that she would be willing to provide an update at 
a future meeting of the Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee.  
 

5.10 The Director of Public Health agreed with the Cabinet Member, and confirmed that 
there were no plans to develop an Accountable Care Organisation. This decision 
concerned a Partnership, not a merger, with all organisations involved remaining 
legally sovereign. 

  
5.11 Questions from Members of the Public 
  
 Members of the public made various comments and asked a number of questions, 

to which responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  The lack of publicity was characteristic of the NHS. The Partnership Board 

would be an opportunity for Sheffield City Council to encourage the NHS to 
be more open and transparent about changes and decisions. 
 

  Sheffield City Council had distanced themselves from Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnerships (STPs), which had been widely criticised. It 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 4 of 6 
 

was confirmed that Sheffield was not entering into an Accountable Care 
Organisation (ACO) or Accountable Care System (ACS).  
 

  The Partnership Board had no delegated decision making powers from the 
constituent partner organisations. Instead it was currently discussing and 
troubleshooting issues in existing programmes and sought to look at more 
strategic, transformational issues in the future. The role of the Sheffield 
Health and Wellbeing Board was for it to take on more of a leadership role 
and be more pro-active around setting the overall mission, in the context of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the Health & Well Being 
Strategy.  
 

  There was likely to be aspirational differences between NHS England and 
for services operating on a local basis in Sheffield and there was no 
guarantee that the Partnership would be successful. The Council‟s 
engagement was dependent on successful collaboration and the Cabinet 
Member advised that, regarding the mechanism to withdraw, she could 
walk away if it became clear the Partnership were not working effectively. 
 

  The Partnership Board was not linked to the Better Care Fund, which, in 
governance terms, was overseen by the Sheffield Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

  
  The decision had been published in order to promote transparency and 

facilitate wider discussion of the proposal, but was not a Key decision.  
 

  One consultancy bill had been received, the Council‟s share of which was 
£30,000. Sheffield City Council was not liable for any costs regarding the 
South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Accountable Care System.   
 

  Sheffield City Council had not signed the Memorandum of Understanding 
for the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Accountable Care System. The 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care continued to meet with her 
counterparts in other Councils and continued to take note and comment, 
but Sheffield had maintained its independence from the ACS.  
 

  It was confirmed that the Regional Scrutiny Committee (Commissioners 
Working Together Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee) was 
open to the public for their questions and attendance. 

  
5.12 Questions and  Comments from Members of the Committee 
  
 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Ongoing conversation, rather than top-down decision making, was needed 

to ensure virtual integration of services and robust transformative change. 
Difficult financial decisions would need to be taken and the Partnership 
Board would endeavour to ensure these were made jointly, for the benefit 
of the people of Sheffield, rather than for a single organisation‟s needs.  



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 
  The Director of Public Health accepted the challenge that flexibility in the 

role of the Partnership might result in a drift in remit, but advised that the 
structure and role of the Board had been set out and protracted discussions 
regarding organisational form should be avoided.  

 
  Currently the approach of Health Services was focussed on „business as 

usual‟ but, through the Partnership Board, it was hoped this could develop 
into a shift to a primary care-led system. It was also hoped that further 
support could be given to health issues caused or exacerbated by 
unemployment.  

 
  The individual organisations involved in the Partnership Board remained 

the legal decision makers, and this Committee retained their right to 
scrutinise any of those decisions. With regard to the relationship between 
the Partnership Board and this Committee, the Cabinet Member was happy 
to have further discussions to determine the most effective way for Scrutiny 
to remain informed and involved.  

 
  The Cabinet Member agreed with the criticism regarding the lack of public 

involvement and transparency. She confirmed that the membership of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board had been expanded to try and facilitate wider 
participation and advised that, through her involvement with the Partnership 
Board, Sheffield City Council sought to address the democratic and 
transparency issues in the NHS and apply pressure for accountability.  

 
  Compared with Sheffield, other Councils had been much more involved 

with STPs. The Cabinet Member continued to meet with her counterparts to 
ensure accountability from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Accountable 
Care System without associating with it. The Cabinet Member highlighted 
the need to be involved and ensure no decisions taken by other 
organisations would impact the Council in a negative way. 

  
5.13 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report together with the comments made and the 

responses provided; 
 

 (b) notes the decision of the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care, 
taken on 10th November 2017, in relation to the Sheffield Accountable 
Care Partnership, and recommends that no action be taken in relation to 
the called-in decision; 
 

 (c) welcomes the Cabinet Member‟s approach to putting decision-making on 
this issue into the public domain; and that a further executive report will be 
presented before the formal establishment of the Accountable Care 
Partnership Board; 
 

 (d) requests that an update on the Accountable Care Partnership is brought to 
the Committee at a future meeting before it moves out of shadow phase, 



Meeting of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 5.12.2017 

Page 6 of 6 
 

with a focus on how the Accountable Care Partnership will address the 
challenges set out in the report, particularly how the Accountable Care 
Partnership will be accountable to local people through democratic 
structures, including scrutiny; and 
 

 (e) Recommends that the Cabinet Member requests that Accountable Care 
Partnership Board meetings take place in public, and that reports and 
minutes are published in the public domain. 

  
 (NOTE: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative motion, moved 

by Councillor Douglas Johnson and seconded by Councillor Steve Ayris, namely 
to „refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care for 
reconsideration so that „a formal relationship between the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, Accountable Care Partnership Board and this Committee be created‟, was 
put to the vote and negatived.) 

 
6.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

6.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 17th January 2018, at 5.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


